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Completely controlled bounce. Extreme durability.
Optimal roundness. Perfect grip and soft feel.
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Forewvord EHF President

Dear handball friends,

It is a real privilege for me to welcome supporters, players, officials and partners back to the
EHF Champions League Women for 2023/24 where, after the mid-season break, the group
phase is ready to continue and reach its dramatic conclusion!

Eight rounds of group phase fixtures are in the books with six more still to go, meaning we are
still quite a way off the EHF FINAL4 2024, but thanks to our partners, our fantastic players
and you, our terrific fans, it is clear that the EHF and EHF Marketing are delivering a showpiece
club competition that remains the leading women’s indoor sports competition in Europe. I
hope that you all have been as thrilled by the EHF Champions League Women as I have so
far.

A mark of a strong competition in any sport is how evenly-matched the teams are, and the
EHF Champions League Women certainly ticks that box! After eight rounds of matches, only
one team remains unbeaten, Hungarian powerhouse Gyoéri Audi ETO KC. They have won all
their matches so far and thus sit atop group A. Odense Handbold and SG BBM Bietigheim
have also had a great first half of the campaign, but there is still plenty of time for the other
teams to catch them! In group B, Team Esbjerg leads the way, followed by Metz Handball and
Ikast Handbold. Then come four teams all on seven points - it really is set to go down to the
wire!

Denmark’s Ikast Handbold are the current champions of the EHF European League Women,
having taken the title at the EHF Finals Women 2023 in Graz, Austria. Stories such as theirs
show the strength in depth of women’s European club handball, not just in the EHF
Champions League, but across all competitions. Current three-time EHF Champions League
Women champions Vipers Kristiansand sit fourth in group B, an indicator of how tough this
year’s competition is, and how it is going from strength to strength.

The EHF Champions League Women has been on a break since mid-November, as many
players have been on duty for their national teams at the 2023 IHF Women’s World
Championship. Having watched the stars shine for their countries, it is now time for them to
do the same with their clubs as the focus returns to the premier club competition, and with
so many of the world’s very best players taking part in both events, it goes to show that the
EHF Champions League Women is truly the pinnacle of our sport at club level.

On behalf of the EHF and EHF Marketing, I hope that you enjoy the conclusion of the group
phase, and beyond, in 2024.

Yours in sport,

Michael Wiederer
EHF President
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This will be only the second season in history for the Hungarian side
in the European premium competition, after they made their debut
in the 2010/11 season. In their previous appearance, DVSC
SCHAEFFLER only won a single game, at home, against Hypo losing
other five. DVSC last qualified for the knockout phase of an
European competition in 2011/12 season, when they reached the
quarter-finals of the Cup Winner’s Cup. Debrecen brought in fiv
new players, including line player Tamara Haggerty from HH E
and rightback Elinore Johansson from Storhamar, with six o
players leaving over the summer. Several young talented Hun
players, like Gréta Kacsor and Petra Flzi-Tovizi are
cornerstones of DVSC and crucial to the team’s success.

Past achievements:

EHF Champions League

Participations (including 2023/24 season): 3
Group Matches (1): 2010/11

Qualification (1): 2011/12

Other

EHF Cup: Winners 1995, 1996
Hungarian league: 2 titles (1955, 1987)
Hungarian cup: 5 titles (1985, 1987



No.

10
13
16
18
22
24
25
28
29
31
35
38
39
40
43
44
45
55
71
83
88
92
94

First name

Konszuéla
Elinore
Inez
Petra
Gabirijela
Vivien
Jovana
Mira
Liliana
Alexandra
Noéra
Csenge
Lili

Petra
Laura
Veronika
Szimonetta
Gréta
Réka
Tamara
Mirtill
Dorina
Mariana
Déra
Catherine

Surname

Hamori
Johansson
Szijjartd
Flizi-Tovizi
Bartulovic
Grosch
Jovovic
Vamos
Csernyanszki
Topfner
Nagy

Kiss
Csamango
Vamos
Demjén
Fodor
Planeta
Kacsor
Lakatos
Haggerty
Petrus
Kelemen
Costa
Hornyak
Gabriel

Nat.

HUN
SWE
HUN
HUN
CRO
HUN
SRB

HUN
HUN
HUN
HUN
HUN
HUN
HUN
HUN
HUN
HUN
HUN
HUN
NED
HUN
HUN
BRA
HUN
FRA

Position

Right Back
Right Back
Left Wing
Line Player
Goalkeeper
Right Wing
Left Back
Left Wing
Centre Back
Right Wing
Right Back
Right Wing
Centre Back
Centre Back
Goalkeeper
Line Player
Right Back
Left Back
Goalkeeper
Line Player
Left Wing
Left Back
Right Wing
Left Back
Goalkeeper

Date of birth

04/08/1996
19/03/1996
16/03/2005
15/03/1999
06/12/1994
17/04/1997
04/12/2001
23/02/2003
25/08/2004
08/02/1996
09/03/2004
12/04/2005
01/12/2005
14/09/2000
20/10/2005
11/05/2005
12/12/1993
24/04/2000
04/03/2005
29/04/1996
14/11/2001
05/09/2004
14/10/1992
24/01/1992
04/09/1994

Place of birth

Salgétarjan, HUN
Hassleholm, SWE
Debrecen, HUN
Nyiregyhaza, HUN
Zagreb, CRO
Budapest, HUN
Vrbas, SRB

Ozd, HUN
Debrecen, HUN
Szekszard, HUN
Jaszberény, HUN
Komarom, HUN
Szeged, HUN
6zd, HUN
Budapest, HUN
Debrecen, HUN
Kazincbarcika, HUN
Budapest, HUN
Miskolc, HUN
Haarlem, NED
Debrecen, HUN
Matészalka, HUN
Sao Paulo/SP, BRA
Debrecen, HUN
Yaoundé, CMR

Cl=g 4

cm

168
180
176
178
175
168
181
170
164
170
176
175
169
170
180
168
196
175
181
178
169
172
166
179
172
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Last season did not quite pan out for Gyori Audi ETO KC as the club would have planned: yet
again they reached the EHF FINAL4, but for a second year in a row they lost to Vipers
Kristiansand. This time, it was in the semi-final, and they ultimately finished third.

However as record champions, Gyor always set their sights high and yet another trip to
Budapest will be nothing less than they expect in their 22nd EHF Champions League Women
season.

MAIN FACTS:
> Gyor are the team with the largest number of wins in history in the EHF Champions Leag
Women - 216 in 283 matches, an average efficiency of 75 percent

> as former coach Ambros Martin has moved on to take over Spain women’s national tea
Gyor signed Ulrik Kirkely, who for the first time will be coaching a club outside Denmark
> Gyor have made seven consecutive appearances in the EHF FINAL4, keeping a strea
that dates back to the 2014/15 season, the longest in the European top competition
> since the current format was introduced three years ago, Gyor have lost only five of
games they have played in the group phase

PAST ACHIEVEMENTS:

EHF Champions League

Participations (including 2023/24 season): 22
Winners (5): 2012/13, 2013/14, 2016/17,2017/18, 2018/19
Final (4): 2008/09, 2011/12, 2015/16, 2021/22

Semi-finals (6): 2006/07, 2007/08, 2009/10, 2010/11, 202Q
Quarter-finals (3): 2014/15, 2019/20*

Other
Cup Winners’ Cup: Final: 2005/06, Semi-finals: 2002/0
EHF Cup: Final: 1998/99, 2001/02, 2003/04, 2004/05
Hungarian league: 17 titles (1957, 1959, 2005, 2006
2022, 2023)

Hungarian cup: 15 titles (2005-1



. First name

Line
Linn
Nadine
Kari
Ana
Bruna
Eun Hee
Stine
Silje
Veronica
Viktoria
Csenge
Emilie
Estelle
Rinka
Yvette
Evelin
Dalma
Kitti
Eszter
Julia
Sandra

Surname

Haugsted
Blohm

Szollosi-Schatzl

Brattset Dale
Gros

de Paula

Ryu

Oftedal

Nat.

DEN
SWE
HUN
NOR
SLO

BRA
KOR
NOR

Solberg-Oesthassel NOR

Kristiansen
Gyori-Lukacs
Fodor
Hovden
Nze Minko
Duijndam
Broch
Szar
Varga
Dobany
Farkas
Farkas
Toft

NOR
HUN
HUN
NOR
FRA
NED
NED
HUN
HUN
HUN
HUN
HUN
DEN

Position

Left Back
Line Player
Left Wing
Line Player
Right Back
Left Back
Right Back
Centre Back
Goalkeeper
Left Back
Right Wing
Left Wing
Right Wing
Centre Back
Goalkeeper
Line Player
Line Player
Right Wing
Goalkeeper
Left Wing
Centre Back
Goalkeeper

Date of birth

11/11/1994
20/05/1992
19/11/1993
15/02/1991
21/01/1991
26/09/1996
24/02/1990
25/09/1991
16/06/1990
10/07/1990
31/10/1995
23/04/1999
05/04/1996
11/08/1991
06/08/1997
23/12/1990
23/04/2006
16/12/2006
16/07/2004
16/01/2004
01/08/2004
18/10/1989

Place of birth

Skive, DEN

Ingard, SWE
Minchen, GER
Fredrikstad, NOR
Slovenj Gradec, SLO
Campestre/MG, BRA
Inchon, KOR

Oslo, NOR

Baerum, NOR
Stavanger, NOR
Budapest, HUN
Keszthely, HUN
Bergen, NOR

cm

179
180
173
183
186
170
178
168
178
175
168
174
168

Saint-Sébastien-sur-Loire, FRA 178

Wateringen, NED
Monster, NED
Mohacs, HUN
Miskolc, HUN
Esztergom, HUN
Csorna, HUN
Sarvar, HUN
Gribskov, DEN

178
185
169
166
178
162
172
176
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