

# DVSC SCHAEFFLER vs györi audi eto kc

**Hódos Imre Rendezvénycsarnok** 10.02.24 / 18:00 Debrecen, Hungary





Suppliers



🚺 @ehfcl

🍠 @ehfcl

## ULTIMATE

Completely controlled bounce. Extreme durability. Optimal roundness. Perfect grip and soft feel. Official match ball of the EHF Champions League Women.



ULTIMATE





EHE CHAMPIONS LEAGUE

SE





### **Foreword EHF President**

#### Dear handball friends,

It is a real privilege for me to welcome supporters, players, officials and partners back to the EHF Champions League Women for 2023/24 where, after the mid-season break, the group phase is ready to continue and reach its dramatic conclusion!

Eight rounds of group phase fixtures are in the books with six more still to go, meaning we are still quite a way off the EHF FINAL4 2024, but thanks to our partners, our fantastic players and you, our terrific fans, it is clear that the EHF and EHF Marketing are delivering a showpiece club competition that remains the leading women's indoor sports competition in Europe. I hope that you all have been as thrilled by the EHF Champions League Women as I have so far.

A mark of a strong competition in any sport is how evenly-matched the teams are, and the EHF Champions League Women certainly ticks that box! After eight rounds of matches, only one team remains unbeaten, Hungarian powerhouse Györi Audi ETO KC. They have won all their matches so far and thus sit atop group A. Odense Håndbold and SG BBM Bietigheim have also had a great first half of the campaign, but there is still plenty of time for the other teams to catch them! In group B, Team Esbjerg leads the way, followed by Metz Handball and Ikast Handbold. Then come four teams all on seven points - it really is set to go down to the wire!

Denmark's Ikast Handbold are the current champions of the EHF European League Women, having taken the title at the EHF Finals Women 2023 in Graz, Austria. Stories such as theirs show the strength in depth of women's European club handball, not just in the EHF Champions League, but across all competitions. Current three-time EHF Champions League Women champions Vipers Kristiansand sit fourth in group B, an indicator of how tough this year's competition is, and how it is going from strength to strength.

The EHF Champions League Women has been on a break since mid-November, as many players have been on duty for their national teams at the 2023 IHF Women's World Championship. Having watched the stars shine for their countries, it is now time for them to do the same with their clubs as the focus returns to the premier club competition, and with so many of the world's very best players taking part in both events, it goes to show that the EHF Champions League Women is truly the pinnacle of our sport at club level.

On behalf of the EHF and EHF Marketing, I hope that you enjoy the conclusion of the group phase, and beyond, in 2024.

Yours in sport,

Michael Wiederer EHF President



Suppliers













## **DVSC SCHAEFFLER**

This will be only the second season in history for the Hungarian side in the European premium competition, after they made their debut in the 2010/11 season. In their previous appearance, DVSC SCHAEFFLER only won a single game, at home, against Hypo losing other five. DVSC last qualified for the knockout phase of an European competition in 2011/12 season, when they reached the quarter-finals of the Cup Winner's Cup. Debrecen brought in five new players, including line player Tamara Haggerty from HH Elite and rightback Elinore Johansson from Storhamar, with six other players leaving over the summer. Several young talented Hungarian players, like Gréta Kácsor and Petra Füzi-Tóvizi are the cornerstones of DVSC and crucial to the team's success.

### **Past achievements:**

EHF Champions League Participations (including 2023/24 season): 3 Group Matches (1): 2010/11 Qualification (1): 2011/12

Other EHF Cup: Winners 1995, 1996 Hungarian league: 2 titles (1955, 1987) Hungarian cup: 5 titles (1985, 1987, 1989, 1990, 1991)





### **TEAM ROSTER**

NEC 2	
· VASUTAS	

No.	First name	Surname	Nat.	Position	Date of birth	Place of birth	cm
5	Konszuéla	Hámori	HUN	Right Back	04/08/1996	Salgótarján, HUN	168
7	Elinore	Johansson	SWE	<b>Right Back</b>	19/03/1996	Hässleholm, SWE	180
10	Inez	Szijjártó	HUN	Left Wing	16/03/2005	Debrecen, HUN	176
13	Petra	Füzi-Tóvizi	HUN	Line Player	15/03/1999	Nyíregyháza, HUN	178
16	Gabrijela	Bartulovic	CRO	Goalkeeper	06/12/1994	Zagreb, CRO	175
18	Vivien	Grosch	HUN	Right Wing	17/04/1997	Budapest, HUN	168
22	Jovana	Jovovic	SRB	Left Back	04/12/2001	Vrbas, SRB	181
24	Míra	Vámos	HUN	Left Wing	23/02/2003	Ózd, HUN	170
25	Liliána	Csernyánszki	HUN	Centre Back	25/08/2004	Debrecen, HUN	164
28	Alexandra	Töpfner	HUN	Right Wing	08/02/1996	Szekszárd, HUN	170
29	Nóra	Nagy	HUN	Right Back	09/03/2004	Jászberény, HUN	176
31	Csenge	Kiss	HUN	Right Wing	12/04/2005	Komárom, HUN	175
35	Lili	Csamangó	HUN	Centre Back	01/12/2005	Szeged, HUN	169
38	Petra	Vámos C	HUN	<b>Centre Back</b>	14/09/2000	Ózd, HUN	170
39	Laura	Demjén	HUN	Goalkeeper	20/10/2005	Budapest, HUN	180
40	Veronika	Fodor	HUN	Line Player	11/05/2005	Debrecen, HUN	168
43	Szimonetta	Planeta	HUN	Right Back	12/12/1993	Kazincbarcika, HUN	196
44	Gréta	Kácsor	HUN	Left Back	24/04/2000	Budapest, HUN	175
45	Réka	Lakatos	HUN	Goalkeeper	04/03/2005	Miskolc, HUN	181
55	Tamara	Haggerty	NED	Line Player	29/04/1996	Haarlem, NED	178
71	Mirtill	Petrus	HUN	Left Wing	14/11/2001	Debrecen, HUN	169
83	Dorina	Kelemen	HUN	Left Back	05/09/2004	Mátészalka, HUN	172
88	Mariana	Costa	BRA	Right Wing	14/10/1992	Sao Paulo/SP, BRA	166
92	Dóra	Hornyák	HUN	Left Back	24/01/1992	Debrecen, HUN	179
94	Catherine	Gabriel	FRA	Goalkeeper	04/09/1994	Yaoundé, CMR	172





## **GYŐRI AUDI ETO KC**

Last season did not quite pan out for Györi Audi ETO KC as the club would have planned: yet again they reached the EHF FINAL4, but for a second year in a row they lost to Vipers Kristiansand. This time, it was in the semi-final, and they ultimately finished third. However as record champions, Györ always set their sights high and yet another trip to Budapest will be nothing less than they expect in their 22nd EHF Champions League Women season.

### MAIN FACTS:

> Györ are the team with the largest number of wins in history in the EHF Champions League Women – 216 in 283 matches, an average efficiency of 75 percent
> as former coach Ambros Martin has moved on to take over Spain women's national team, Györ signed Ulrik Kirkely, who for the first time will be coaching a club outside Denmark
> Györ have made seven consecutive appearances in the EHF FINAL4, keeping a streak alive that dates back to the 2014/15 season, the longest in the European top competition
> since the current format was introduced three years ago, Györ have lost only five of the 52 games they have played in the group phase

PAST ACHIEVEMENTS:

EHF Champions League Participations (including 2023/24 season): 22 Winners (5): 2012/13, 2013/14, 2016/17, 2017/18, 2018/19 Final (4): 2008/09, 2011/12, 2015/16, 2021/22 Semi-finals (6): 2006/07, 2007/08, 2009/10, 2010/11, 2020/21, 2022/23 Quarter-finals (3): 2014/15, 2019/20\*

### Other

Cup Winners' Cup: Final: 2005/06, Semi-finals: 2002/03 EHF Cup: Final: 1998/99, 2001/02, 2003/04, 2004/05 Hungarian league: 17 titles (1957, 1959, 2005, 2006, 2008-14, 2016-19, 2022, 2023) Hungarian cup: 15 titles (2005-16, 2018, 2019, 2021)



### **TEAM ROSTER**



No.	First name	Surname	Nat.	Position	Date of birth	Place of birth	cm
2	Line	Haugsted	DEN	Left Back	11/11/1994	Skive, DEN	179
5	Linn	Blohm	SWE	Line Player	20/05/1992	Ingarö, SWE	180
6	Nadine	Szollosi-Schatzl	HUN	Left Wing	19/11/1993	München, GER	173
7	Kari	Brattset Dale C	NOR	Line Player	15/02/1991	Fredrikstad, NOR	183
9	Ana	Gros	SLO	Right Back	21/01/1991	Slovenj Gradec, SLO	186
10	Bruna	de Paula	BRA	Left Back	26/09/1996	Campestre/MG, BRA	170
11	Eun Hee	Ryu	KOR	Right Back	24/02/1990	Inchon, KOR	178
15	Stine	Oftedal	NOR	Centre Back	25/09/1991	Oslo, NOR	168
16	Silje	Solberg-Oesthassel	NOR	Goalkeeper	16/06/1990	Bærum, NOR	178
21	Veronica	Kristiansen	NOR	Left Back	10/07/1990	Stavanger, NOR	175
22	Viktória	Györi-Lukács	HUN	Right Wing	31/10/1995	Budapest, HUN	168
23	Csenge	Fodor	HUN	Left Wing	23/04/1999	Keszthely, HUN	174
26	Emilie	Hovden	NOR	Right Wing	05/04/1996	Bergen, NOR	168
27	Estelle	Nze Minko	FRA	Centre Back	11/08/1991	Saint-Sébastien-sur-Loire, FRA	178
30	Rinka	Duijndam	NED	Goalkeeper	06/08/1997	Wateringen, NED	178
31	Yvette	Broch	NED	Line Player	23/12/1990	Monster, NED	185
38	Evelin	Szár	HUN	Line Player	23/04/2006	Mohács, HUN	169
62	Dalma	Varga	HUN	Right Wing	16/12/2006	Miskolc, HUN	166
71	Kitti	Dobány	HUN	Goalkeeper	16/07/2004	Esztergom, HUN	178
79	Eszter	Farkas	HUN	Left Wing	16/01/2004	Csorna, HUN	162
81	Júlia	Farkas	HUN	Centre Back	01/08/2004	Sárvár, HUN	172
89	Sandra	Toft	DEN	Goalkeeper	18/10/1989	Gribskov, DEN	176



## OFFICIAL SPONSORS OF DVSC SCHAEFFLER

	SCHAEFFLER	TRANZIT-FOOD			
	<b>o</b> manz	<b>BCB</b> higiénia	<b>© otp</b> bank		
TERROLLX	SCHAEFFLER	TRANZIT-FOOD			
THERMO HÖSZIGETELÖ RENDSZEREK	<b>o</b> manz	<b>BCB</b> higiénia	<b>© otp</b> bank		
	SCHAEFFLER	TRANZIT-FOOD			
THERMO HÓSZIGETELŐ RENDSZEREK	<b>o</b> manz	<b>BCB</b> higiénia	<b>© otp</b> bank		
	SCHAEFFLER	TRANZIT-FOOD			
<b>THERMO</b> HÓSZIGETELŐ RENDSZEREK	<b>o</b> manz	<b>BCB</b> higiénia	<b>© otp</b> bank		





## EHF FINAL4 WOMEN 2024 1/2 June MVM Dome Budapest

Scan the QR code and get your tickets for the 10<sup>th</sup> edition!





# DARE TO PARE TO

EHF Champions League season 2023/24